W      A      T      L      O      W
321
S
crew
 P
lu
g
Tubular and

WATROD 2 Brass 2 11⁄16 (68) 1 1⁄16 (27) 1 9⁄16 (40) 2 5⁄8 (67) 4 5⁄8 (117) 2 1⁄2 (64) 2 1⁄4 (57)
WATROD 2 S. Steel 2 13⁄16 (71) 1 (25) 1 5⁄8 (41) 2 5⁄8 (67) 4 5⁄8 (117) 2 1⁄2 (64) 2 1⁄4 (49)
WATROD 2 1⁄2 2 3⁄16 (56) 1 5⁄16 (33) 2 1⁄16 (52) 2 5⁄8 (67) 4 5⁄8 (117) 3 1⁄2 (76) 2 1⁄2 (64)
FIREBAR 1 1⁄4 3 7⁄8 (98) 13⁄16 (21) 1 1⁄16 (27) 2 5⁄8 (67) 4 5⁄8 (117) 1 3⁄4 (44) 1 3⁄8 (35)
FIREBAR 2 1⁄2 3 3⁄8 (86) 1 1⁄4 (32) 1 1⁄2 (38) 2 5⁄8 (67) 4 5⁄8 (117) 3 1⁄2 (76) 2 1⁄2 (64)
* Note: All plug bundles fit into equivalent NPT coupling. They do not fit in equivalent pipe sizes.
Screw Plug  11/22/00  10:41 AM  Page 327
Application: Clean Water
60 W/in2 0.5 4 3⁄8 (111) BDC4G1 BDC4G10 3 (2)
Brass Plug 0.75 6 3⁄8 (162) BDC6G1 BDC6G10 3 (2)
1-Copper
(9.3 W/cm2)
60 W/in2  ➃ 1.0 4 3⁄8 (111) BEC4G6 4 (2)
Brass Plug 1.5 6 3⁄8 (162) BEC6G6 4 (2)
2-Copper 2.0 8 1⁄2 (216) BEC8J6 5 (3)
(9.3 W/cm2) 2.5 10 3⁄4 (273) BEC10N6 5 (3)
3.0 15 (381) BEC15A6 6 (3)
4.0 19 (483) BEC19A10 7 (4)
5.0 23 1⁄2 (597) BEC23J10 8 (4)
6.0 27 1⁄2 (699) BEC27J10 9 (4)
Applications: Lightweight Oils, Degreasing Solutions, Heat Transfer Oils
23 W/in2  ➃ 0.5 6 3⁄8 (162) BES6G6 4 (2)
Steel Plug 0.5 7 3⁄8 (187) BES7G6 4 (2)
2-Steel 0.7 8 7⁄8 (225) BES8R6 5 (3)
(3.6 W/cm2) 0.75 10 1⁄16 (256) BES10B6 5 (3)
1.0 12 3⁄4 (324) BES12N6 6 (3)
1.5 19 3⁄8 (492) BES19G6 7 (4)
2.0 25 3⁄8 (645) BES25G6 8 (4)
3.0 36 7⁄8 (937) BES36R6 9 (4)
Applications: Forced Air and Gases, Caustic Solutions, Degreasing Solutions
23 W/in2  ➃ 1.0 13 3⁄8 (340) BEN13G6 6 (3)
304 SS Plug 1.5 19 (483) BEN19A6 7 (4)
2-Incoloy® 2.0 24 3⁄8 (619) BEN24G6 8 (4)
(3.6 W/cm2)
328
Tubular and
Process Assemblies
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
11⁄4" NPT Screw Plug – WATROD Element
WATROD Immersed Code No. Est. Ship.
Description kW B Dimension 120VÅ(ac) 120/240VÅ(ac) 240VÅ(ac) Weight
inch    (mm) 1-Phase 1-Phase 1-Phase lbs    (kg)
Applications: Clean and Potable Water
90 W/in2  ⑧ 1.5 7 5⁄8 (194) BDNF7R10 ➁ ➆ BDNF7R11 ➁ ➆ 5 (3)
304 SS Plug 3.0 11 1⁄8 (283) BDNF11G10 ➁ ➆ BDNF11G11 ➁ ➆ 6 (3)
1-Incoloy® 5.0 16 1⁄8 (410) BDNF16G3 BDNF16G5 7 (4)
(14 W/cm2) 6.5 19 1⁄8 (486) BDNF19G3 BDNF19G5 8 (4)
8.5 24 3⁄8 (619) BDNF24L3 BDNF24L5 9 (4)
10.5 29 5⁄8 (753) BDNF29R3 BDNF29R5 10 (5)
12.7 34 5⁄8 (879) BDNF34R3 BDNF34R5 11 (5)
17.0 45 1⁄8 (1146) BDNF45G3 BDNF45G5 13 (6)
21.5 55 5⁄8 (1413) BDNF55R5 15 (7)
All heating elements are
Assembly Stock unless
otherwise noted.
Availability

Tubular and
Process Assemblies
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
11⁄4" NPT Screw Plug – FIREBAR Element
All heating elements are
Assembly Stock unless
otherwise noted.
Availability
Assembly Stock: Three to five
working days
FIREBAR Immersed Code No. Est. Ship.
Description kW B Dimension 240VÅ(ac) 240VÅ(ac) 480VÅ(ac) Weight
inch    (mm) 1-Phase 3-Phase 3-Phase lbs    (kg)
Applications: Process Water, Ethylene Glycol (50%)
45 W/in2 ⑧ 2.0 13 (330) BDNF13A27 6 (3)
304 SS Plug 2.5 15 1⁄2 (394) BDNF15J27 7 (4)
1-Incoloy® 3.0 18 (457) BDNF18A27 8 (4)
(7 W/cm2) 4.0 22 1⁄2 (572) BDNF22J27 BDNF22J28 9 (4)
5.0 27 1⁄2 (699) BDNF27J27 BDNF27J28 10 (5)
6.0 32 1⁄2 (826) BDNF32J27 BDNF32J28 11 (5)
8.0 42 (1067) BDNF42A27 BDNF42A28 13 (6)
10.0 51 1⁄2 (1308) BDNF51J27 BDNF51J28 15 (7)
Applications: Cooking Oils, Ethylene Glycol (100%)
30 W/in2 ➂ 1.7 16 1⁄8 (410) BDNF16G12 BDNF16G13 7 (4)
304 SS Plug 2.2 19 1⁄8 (486) BDNF19G12 BDNF19G13 8 (4)
1-Incoloy® 2.8 24 3⁄8 (619) BDNF24L12 BDNF24L13 9 (4)
(4.7 W/cm2) 3.5 29 5⁄8 (752) BDNF29R12 BDNF29R13 10 (5)
4.25 34 5⁄8 (880) BDNF34R12 BDNF34R13 11 (5)
5.7 45 1⁄8 (1146) BDNF45G12 BDNF45G13 13 (6)
7.2 55 5⁄8 (1413) BDNF55R12 BDNF55R13 15 (7)
Applications: Heat Transfer Oils, Mineral Oils, Degreasing Solutions
23 W/in2  ➇ 1.25 16 1⁄8 (410) BDNF16G20 7 (4)
304 SS Plug 1.65 19 1⁄8 (486) BDNF19G20 8 (4)
1-Incoloy® 2.15 24 3⁄8 (619) BDNF24L20 BDNF24L19 9 (4)
(3.6 W/cm2) 2.65 29 5⁄8 (752) BDNF29R20 BDNF29R19 10 (5)
3.2 34 5⁄8 (879) BDNF34R20 BDNF34R19 11 (5)
4.25 45 1⁄8 (1146) BDNF45G20 BDNF45G19 13 (6)
5.4 55 5⁄8 (1413) BDNF55R20 BDNF55R19 15 (6)
Applications: Medium Weight Oils, Heat Transfer Oils, Lubrication Oils, Liquid Paraffin
15 W/in2  ➂ 0.67 13 (330) BDNF13A29 6 (3)
304 SS Plug 0.83 15 1⁄2 (394) BDNF15J29 7 (4)
1-Incoloy® 1.0 18 (457) BDNF18A29 8 (4)
(2.3 W/cm2) 1.33 22 1⁄2 (572) BDNF22J29 BDNF22J30 9 (4)
1.67 27 1⁄2 (699) BDNF27J29 BDNF27J30 10 (5)
2.0 32 1⁄2 (826) BDNF32J29 BDNF32J30 11 (5)
2.67 42 (1067) BDNF42A29 BDNF42A30 13 (6)
3.33 51 1⁄2 (1308) BDNF51J29 BDNF51J30 15 (7)
Applications: Bunker C and #6 Fuel Oils, Asphalt
8 W/in2  ➂ 0.43 16 1⁄8 (410) BDNF16G22 7 (4)
304 SS Plug 0.55 19 1⁄8 (486) BDNF19G22 8 (4)
1-Incoloy® 0.7 24 3⁄8 (619) BDNF24L22 BDNF24L21 9 (4)
(1.3 W/cm2) 0.88 29 5⁄8 (753) BDNF29R22 BDNF29R21 10 (5)
1.08 34 5⁄8 (880) BDNF34R22 BDNF34R21 11 (5)
1.4 45 1⁄8 (1146) BDNF45G22 BDNF45G21 13 (6)
1.8 55 5⁄8 (1413) BDNF55R22 BDNF55R21 15 (7)
➂ Must be operated 3-phase only.
➇ Can be wired 1-phase.
Screw Plug  11/22/00  10:41 AM  Page 329
330

333
S
crew
 P
lu
g
Tubular and
Process Assemblies
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
21⁄2" NPT Screw Plug – WATROD Element
WATROD Immersed Code No. Est. Ship.
Description kW B Dimension 120VÅ(ac) 240VÅ(ac) 480VÅ(ac) Weight
inch    (mm) 1-Phase 3-Phase 3-Phase lbs    (kg)
Applications: Forced Air and Gases, Caustic Solutions, Degreasing Solutions
23 W/in2  ef 3.0 17 3⁄8 (441) BLNA17G1 BLNA17G3 BLNA17G5 9 (4)
304 SS Plug 4.5 24 7⁄8 (632) BLNA24R1 BLNA24R3 BLNA24R5 12 (5)
3-Incoloy® 6.0 32 3⁄8 (822) BLNA32G3 BLNA32G5 a 14 (7)
(3.6 W/cm2) 7.5 39 7⁄8 (1013) BLNA39R3 BLNA39R5 15 (7)
9.0 47 3⁄8 (1203) BLNA47G3 BLNA47G5 17 (8)
12.5 63 7⁄8 (1622) BLNA63R3 BLNA63R5 20 (9)
15.0 76 3⁄8 (1940) BLNA76G3 BLNA76G5 23 (11)
Applications: Lightweight Oils, Degreasing Solutions, Heat Transfer Oils
23 W/in2 f 3.0 17 1⁄4 (438) BLS717E1 BLS717E3 BLS717E5 a 9 (4)
Steel Plug 4.5 24 3⁄4 (629) BLS724N1 BLS724N3 BLS724N5 12 (6)
3-Steel 6.0 32 1⁄4 (819) BLS732E3 BLS732E5 a 14 (7)
(3.6 W/cm2) 7.5 39 3⁄4 (1010) BLS739N3 BLS739N5 15 (7)
9.0 47 1⁄4 (1200) BLS747E3 BLS747E5 17 (8)
12.5 63 3⁄4 (1619) BLS763N3 BLS763N5 20 (9)
15.0 76 1⁄4 (1937) BLS776E3 BLS776E5 27 (13)
Applications: Medium Weight Oils, Heat Transfer Oils, Liquid Paraffin
16 W/in2 c 1.0 9 3⁄8 (238) BLN79G12 BLN79G13 6 (3)
304 SS Plug 1.5 12 7⁄8 (327) BLN712R12 BLN712R13 7 (4)
3-Incoloy® 2.0 17 3⁄8 (441) BLN717G12 BLN717G13 9 (4)
(2.5 W/cm2) 2.5 19 7⁄8 (505) BLN719R12 BLN719R13 11 (5)
3.0 24 7⁄8 (632) BLN724R12 BLN724R13 12 (6)
4.0 32 3⁄8 (822) BLN732G12 BLN732G13 14 (7)
5.0 39 7⁄8 (1013) BLN739R12 BLN739R13 15 (7)
6.0 47 3⁄8 (1203) BLN747G12 BLN747G13 17 (8)
Applications: Bunker C and #6 Fuel Oils

Stock: Same day shipment
a Stock
cMust be operated 3-phase only.
e 240VÅ(ac) can be wired wye and operated at 480VÅ(ac) 3-phase to
produce 1⁄3 more kW and watt density.
fCan be rewired wye to produce 1⁄3 of original kW and watt density
(3-phase only).
Screw Plug  11/22/00  10:41 AM  Page 333
334
CONTINUED
Tubular and
Process Assemblies
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
Applications: Clean and Potable Water
90 W/in2 h 15 15 1⁄8 (384) BLNF15C3 BLNF15C5 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 20 18 1⁄8 (460) BLNF18C3 BLNF18C5 c 12 (6)
3-Incoloy® 25 23 1⁄8 (587) BLNF23C5 14 (7)
(14 W/cm2) 32 28 5⁄8 (727) BLNF28L5 17 (8)
38 33 5⁄8 (854) BLNF33L5 18 (9)
Applications: Process Water, Ethylene Glycol (50%)
45 W/in2 h 6 12 (305) BLNF12A27 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 7.5 14 1⁄2 (368) BLNF14J27 11 (5)
3-Incoloy® 9 17 (432) BLNF17A27 12 (6)
(7 W/cm2) 12 21 1⁄2 (546) BLNF21J27 BLNF21J28 14 (7)
15 26 1⁄2 (673) BLNF26J27 BLNF26J28 17 (8)
18 31 1⁄2 (800) BLNF31J27 BLNF31J28 18 (9)
24 41 (1041) BLNF41A28 20 (9)
30 50 1⁄2 (1283) BLNF50J28 22 (10)
Applications: Cooking Oils, Ethylene Glycol (100%)
30 W/in2 c 5 15 1⁄8 (384) BLNF15C12 BLNF15C13 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 6.5 18 1⁄8 (460) BLNF18C12 BLNF18C13 12 (6)
3-Incoloy® 8.5 23 1⁄8 (587) BLNF23C12 BLNF23C13 14 (7)
(4.7 W/cm2) 10.5 28 5⁄8 (727) BLNF28L12 BLNF28L13 17 (8)
12.8 33 5⁄8 (854) BLNF33L12 BLNF33L13 18 (9)
17 44 1⁄8 (1121) BLNF44C12 BLNF44C13 20 (9)
21.5 54 5⁄8 (1388) BLNF54L13 22 (10)
Applications: Heat Transfer Oils, Mineral Oils, Degreasing Solutions
23 W/in2 h 3.8 15 1⁄8 (384) BLNF15C20 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 4.9 18 1⁄8 (460) BLNF18C20 12 (6)
3-Incoloy® 6.4 23 1⁄8 (587) BLNF23C20 BLNF23C19 14 (7)
(3.6 W/cm2) 7.9 28 5⁄8 (727) BLNF28L20 BLNF28L19 17 (8)
9.6 33 5⁄8 (854) BLNF33L20 BLNF33L19 18 (9)
12.8 44 1⁄8 (1121) BLNF44C20 BLNF44C19 20 (9)
16.1 54 5⁄8 (1387) BLNF54L20 BLNF54L19 22 (10)
21⁄2" NPT Screw Plug – FIREBAR Element
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
FIREBAR Immersed Code No. Est. Ship.

h Can be wired 1-phase.
Screw Plug  11/22/00  10:41 AM  Page 334
W      A      T      L      O      W
335
S
crew
 P
lu
g
Tubular and
Process Assemblies
Screw Plug
Immersion Heaters
Applications: Medium Weight Oils, Heat Transfer Oils,
Lubrication Oils, Liquid Paraffin
15 W/in2 c 2 12 (305) BLNF12A29 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 2.5 14 1⁄2 (368) BLNF14J29 11 (5)
3-Incoloy® 3 17 (432) BLNF17A29 12 (6)
(2.3 W/cm2) 4 21 1⁄2 (546) BLNF21J29 BLNF21J30 14 (7)
5 26 1⁄2 (673) BLNF26J29 BLNF26J30 17 (8)
6 31 1⁄2 (800) BLNF31J29 BLNF31J30 18 (9)
8 41 (1041) BLNF41A29 BLNF41A30 20 (9)
10 50 1⁄2 (1283) BLNF50J29 BLNF50J30 22 (10)
Applications: Bunker C and #6 Fuel Oils, Asphalt
8 W/in2 c 1.25 15 1⁄8 (384) BLNF15C22 10 (5)
304 SS Plug 1.63 18 1⁄8 (460) BLNF18C22 12 (6)
3-Incoloy® 2.13 23 1⁄8 (587) BLNF23C22 BLNF23C21 14 (7)
(1.3 W/cm2) 2.63 28 5⁄8 (727) BLNF28L22 BLNF28L21 17 (8)
3.19 33 5⁄8 (854) BLNF33L22 BLNF33L21 18 (9)
4.25 44 1⁄8 (1121) BLNF44C22 BLNF44C21 20 (9)
5.38 54 5⁄8 (1388) BLNF54L22 BLNF54L21 22 (10)
All heating elements are Assembly Stock
unless otherwise noted.
Availability
Assembly Stock: Three to five working days